Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.1fB

-
The Insolvency Act 1986 - »

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Able Services Limited 04333871
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2342/2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

ifWe (a)

Alexander Kinninmonth Carl Stuart Jackson
RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh Eastieigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

attach a copy of *my/four proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 5 July 2011

Signed y
ME f\t\\t,\ll)l ‘ Yj AW tx\\mu‘)i

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 5 July 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Alexander Kinninmonth
information in the box opposite but If RSM Tenon Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to Highfield Coust, Tollgate
contact you If there 1s a query on the Chandlers Ford
form Eastleigh
Hampshire, $053 3TZ
The contact information that you give
wil! be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 2380 646 464

public record

Companies

DX Exchange

\\\\\\\\\\ 1 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ e i ot 2 o080 i

09/07/201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Private and Confidential RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,

Eastleigh, Hampshire, 5053 3TZ

To All Members and Creditors T +44 {0) 2380 646 464
F +44 {0) 2380 646 646

www rsmtenon com

Our Ref
ASKICSIPG/AH/SD11938/ADMO106D/

§ July 2011

When telephoning or emailing please contact Alison Hughes on 02380 646528 or
alison hughes@rsmtenon.com

Dear Sirs

Able Services Limited {“the Company”) — In Administration
Address Thames Innovation Centre, Veridion Way, Erith, Greater London, DA18 4AL

I previously wrote to you advising you that Carl Stuart Jackson and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 12 May 2011 | now enclose

1 Formal notice of a meeting of creditors The purpose of this meeting 1s to seek the approval of creditors to our
proposals

2 A statement setting out our formal proposals for achieving the objective of the Admunistration  Copies of
these proposals have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and are being sent to ali members and
credifors of the company

3 Qur proposals include information about the background to the Administration, achions we have taken, a
summary of the Company's statutery information and details of the Company's estimated financial position as
at the date of Administration which i1s known as a Statement of Affatrs

4 A proxy form and a proof of debt form for your use at the meeting of creditors As a creditor you can only vote
if you complete and send these forms to us and your claim 1s admitted for voting | must receive your
completed forms by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the meeting You do not have
to attend the meeting, and non-attendance will not affect your rnights against the Company Please note that
creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote at the meeting

The proposals include terms setting out the basis on which the Joint Administrators are to be paid and ther
expenses met Creditors are also being asked to consider whether to approve payment of the Joint
Administrators pre-administration costs out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration
Please go to www rsmtenon com/creditorguides and click on ‘Remuneration Guideiines Adminustration (post 6
Apnl 2010) f you require further information relating to Administrator's Remuneration The Guide also gives

Recovery and Insclvency services 2 provided 1Rrough REM Tenon Limited and our Insohency Practitioners are authorised to act in this capacity by their
Indhidual Bcansing bodies  RSM Tenon Limited Is a subsidiary of RSM Tencn Group PLC Directors and stalf acting as Adrmnistratve:
Recalvers and Administretors act &s agants of tha company over which they are appointed and contraci without personai kability

RSM Tanon Limited |s an independeni member firm of RSM Intemational an affiiation of T+ Ing and ) fims  RSM
Is the name given 1o & network of Independent accounting and consulting firms each of which practices In s own right  RSM Intemational does not exst
In snty Judsdiciion s a separate legal enity

RSM Tenon Limited (Mo 4086¢24) Is registered In England and Wales Registered Cffice 86 Chiltarn Streed, London WU 4GB England




important information concerning creditors’ rights Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request
from the address above

If the debt owed to you by the Company I1s over six months old, you may be able to recover the VAT element of
the debt from HM Revenue & Customs under the VAT bad debt provisions in the VAT legislation For more

information please contact your local VAT office

Yours faithfully

- In Administration




Rule 2.35

(a) lnsert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Able Services Limited

Company number

04333871

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
2342 of 2011

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tellgate
Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Able Services Limited
Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

1s to be held at (¢)

Carl Stuart Jackson
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

(c) Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

on (d) 20 July 2011

The meeting 1s

at 11am

*(1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 (‘the schedule')

| invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details 1n writing

of your claim

Signed

MI N\\,\J} ‘ b \\\\Tt\\x\b—-u,”:

o —

Joint/ Administrator(s})

Dated
5 July 2011

5 July 2011

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting H you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders
in the circumstances that
your first choice 1s
unable to attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n
brackets if the proxy
holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no
discretion

*Please tick as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Able Services Limited
In Admmistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

N

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on at, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder
1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instruchions for resolutions For Against

1 For the approval of the Joint Administrators' proposals as
circulated (excluding paragraph (g} (discharge) as covered by
resolution & below and paragraphs (h)}(remunerahon} and
({disbursements) as covered by resolutions 3 and 4 below)

2 That the Joint Administraters be authorised to draw pre-
administration costs of £18,974 50 plus VAT, including fees
charged and expenses and disbursements incurred by them
and their agents, out of the assets of the Company as an
expense of the Administration, and to be drawn as and when
funds permit

3 The Joint Administrators shall be authonsed to draw ther
remuneration by reference to time properily spent by them and
therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration
of the Company O 0

4 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2
expenses as outlined mn Appendix lil of the proposals 0 0

5 That upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or
dissolution, the Joint Administraters discharge from hability 14
days following either the Company entering into iquidation or
filng the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

6 For the appointment of {name)

of (firm)
as hquidator of the company

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

ADMO631a




Rule8 1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2
Proxy (Admimstratron) - CONTINUED

Able Services Limited
In Administration

7 If you wish to appomnt a member of the creditors commitiee, please complete the

following -

For the Appointment of (name of iIndividual)

of {(company/orgamisation name)
representing (name of creditor}

as a member of the credifors committee

This form must be Signature Date
signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed If Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonrity for signature
the creditor has not
signed In person

ADMO631a




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Able Services Limited (“the Company”)—In
Administration

Issued on: 5 July 2011




Alexander Kinninmonth and Carl Jackson of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint
Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory proposals
relating to the Company

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |
2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated in 2001 by Robert Charles Menzies, who 15 a current
director The core business was the supply of plumbing and draining maintenance services
and trading was carried an from premises at Thames Innovation Centre, Vendion Way, Enth,
Kent, DA18 4AL

In 2010 the Company entered into a time to pay arrangement with HM Revenue and Customs
{("HMRC") However, due to the loss of a major contract the Company become unable to
meet its labihties Consequently, the directors met with Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan
Beat of RSM Tenon Recovery

It was thought that if proposals for restructuring were put in place, the Company could return
to profit making The Company therefore proposed to enter into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA") which was approved by creditors on 20 October 2010

The Company at first complied with the terms of the CVA but was not generating the
projected turnover

Under the terms of the CVA, all post-CVA liabilities to HMRC needed to be paid in full and by
the due date but the Company was unable to comply with this

In addition, the outstanding director's loan account of circa £30,000 needed to be paid in full
by way of monthly repayments throughout the duration of the arrangement and the director
had fallen into arrears with the agreed repayment plan

The Company was also falling into arrears with the monthly contributions

Given the above, the Company was in default of the CVA and a conference call was arranged
on 1 Apnl 2011 between the director, financial controller, accountant and RSM Tenon to
discuss the options available to the Company Following that call, the director instructed RSM
Tenon to assist in placing the Company into Administration

Neither the Company's director nor Bibby Factors Sussex Limited ("Bitbby”), which provided a
factoring facility to the Company and have fixed charge over the book debts, wished for the
Company to be placed directly into Liquidaton and, following conversations between those
parties, the director filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Admirustrators on 11 April 2011

A sales memorandum was prepared and circulated to all directors within RSM Tenon
nationally and to all potentially interested parties from the Proposed Joint Administrators™ own
Internal database which resulted in five expressions of interest

Non disclosure agreements were retumed by two parties but only one potential purchaser
came forward with an offer for the business, a connected party by common shareholder Peter
Menzies

John Amey of Cuthbert and Kingsley Limited valued the Company's assets on 26 Apnl 2011
and provided values as follows




Forced Sale Value In Situ Value

(£) £)
Mator Vehicles Encumbered (No Equity) 21,175 26,500
Outstanding Finance {58,462) {58,462)
(37,287) (31,962)
Vehicle (Encumbered) 3,500 4,175
Qutstanding Finance (600) (600)
2,900 3,575
Motor Vehicles (Unencumbered) 5,300 7.450
Office Furniture and Equipment 1,200 2,500
Plant and Machinery, Small Tools and 4,500 9,000
Equipment
Van Packs 8,000 15,000
Contracts Nil 18,000
Goodwiil Nil 2,000
21,900 57,525

The Proposed Joint Administrators considered whether the best option was to cease
trading and sell the assets on a forced sale basis but decided agamnst this course of
action as the realisations would be much reduced compared to an in-sttu sale as detalled
above

Bibby provided funding for critical payments to enable the Company to keep trading to
preserve the contracts and goodwill until Administrators could be appointed

It was necessary for a second Notice of Intention to be filed on 27 Apnl 2011 whilst
valuations were obtamned and negohations took place, largely due to disruption caused by
the numerous public holidays

The offer received from Able Services PDM Limited (“Able”} was as follows

(£)

Motor Vehicles 8,000
Equipment 48,500
Contracts 12,500
Goodwill 999
Work in Progress 5,000
Stock 1

45,000

Plus 3% of the first twelve months gross profit payable monthly

In the absence of any other offers, Cuthbert and Kingsley recommended that the Proposed
Jant Administrators accept the offer from Able

The sale agreement includes an ant embarrassment clause in the event of a sale of assets or
the sale of 60% or more of the shares in the proposed purchaser wittun 18 months of the sale,
which states that 60% of the proceeds of such a sale must be paid to the Joint Administrators
immediately upon completion

The Jomnt Admmmistrators have also secured a personal guarantee from the purchaser's
director




The Company's main creditor, Bibby, holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
book debts and was consulted fully regarding the sale of the business and ultimately
appointed the Joint Administrators

On 12 May 2011, Carl Stuart Jackson and | were appoinied by Bibby as Jomnt Administrators
of the Company The appointment permitted the Jont Adminustrators to take any actions
required either jointly or alone

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Admunistration 1s to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out
in the insolvency legislation, which are to

(8} rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company Moreover, the Company had unsuccessfully attempted to undergo a CVA

As a result, the Joint Adrmirustrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company,
and will do this by continuing to collect the deferred sale consideration from Able

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company cannot be completed within 12 months then the Joint
Administrators | will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek
approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4. Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to continue the busmess of the
Company and that an immediate sale of the Company’s business and assets was the best
way to achieve the objective of the Administration As a result, on 12 May 2011, the Joint
Administrators sold the Company’s business and assets to Able Services PDM Limited for the
sum of £45,000 plus 3% of the gross profit for the first 12 months

The first £5,000 was due upon completion plus a further 8 monthly instalments of £5,000

The sale of the business meant that the 20 employees transferred to Able under the TUPE
legislation and therefore the overall lablity as regards preferential creditors was greatly
reduced

The detaills of the sale which the Joint Administrators are required to provide pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 were given in their initial notification to creditors

5. Financial Position of the Company
I have prepared an estimate of the financial posttion of the Company as at 12 May 2011 from

the records of the Company, and that I1s attached at Appendix ll, together with a list of hames
and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts




Comments on the Joint Administrator's estimate of the financial position of the
Company

5.1. Book Debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as secunty by Bibby
Bibby are collecting the book debts It 1s uncertain whether there will be any surplus after
Bibby's debt and termination charges have been paid

5.2, Equipment

The Company’s plant and machinery was valued by John Amey of Cuthbert and Kingsley on
26 Apnl 2011 with a forced sale value of £4,500 This was included In the sale to Able

The Company also had an amount of Van Packs, which Mr Amey valued at £8,000 These
were also Included in the sale to Able

The sum of £18,500 was offered by Able for all of the Company's equipment

5.3. Motor Vehicles

The Company had a number of motor vehicles, some of which were subject to finance |t was
estimated that there would be no realisable equity in the encumbered vehicles but the sum of
£2 500 was offered from Able In this respect

There were also unencumbered motor vehicles which were valued by Mr Amey at £5,300 on
a forced sale basis The sum of £5,500 has been realised in this regard following the sale to
Able

5.4 Contracts

The Company's contracts were estmated to have a nil value on a forced sale basis but the
sum of £12,500 has been realised in this regard

5.5. Work in Progress

The Company’s work n progress was also estimated to have a nil value but the sum of
£5,000 has been realised In this regard

5.6, Director’'s Loan Account

There 1s an outstanding director’s loan account in the sum of £25,230 It 15 expected that this
will be realised in full

5.7. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and holiday pay Therr clams are subject to a maximum hmit set by the insolvency
legislation

58 Prescribed Part
There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where

the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This i1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property ” A Company's net property Is




that left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the Administration,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

+ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
* 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby on 3 July 2007 It 1s hoped that
the money due to Bibby will be fully repaid from the fixed charge it holds over the Company’s
book debts As a result, if this 1s the case, | will not have to pay Bibby any money under its
floating charge, such that the prescribed part provisions will not apply

6. Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 12 May 2011, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix IV

Professtonal Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

PDT Solicttors Preparing documentation for  Time costs + VAT +
the appointment of the Joint  Disbursements
Administrators, drafting the
sale agreement

Cuthbert and Kingsley Providing a valuation ofthe  Time costs + VAT +
Limited Company's assets Disbursements
7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective

of the Administration
In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue
to collect the deferred sale consideration from Able, as well as monitor its turnover to ensure
that 3% 1s paid to the Company

I will also continue to assist Bibby In collecting the book debts to ensure that maximum
realisations are made n this regard

Secured Creditors
The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby on 5 July 2007

Current indications are that book debt realisations may be sufficient to settle Bibby’s liability in
full under the terms of its fixed charge

Preferential Creditors

Most of the Company's employees have transferred to Able under the TUPE legislation,
therefore reducing the overall hability to the Company

Four employees were made redundant prior to the Company being placed into Administration
and they have clams against the Company for unpaid wages and hohday pay Current
indications are that preferential creditors will be paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

Claims of £590,692 have been recewved from unsecured creditors to date  Dividend
prospects are currently reliant on the level of future realisations

8. Meeting of Creditors

| am holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company The meeting will be




held on 20 July 2011 at Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire
S053 3TZ at 11am, and a formal notice about the meeting I1s enclosed with these proposals

i also enclose a proxy form and a claim form for your use at the meeting of creditors As a
creditor you can only vote if you complete and send the proof of debt form (and proxy form if
you intend to use one) to us and your claim 1s admitted | must recewve your completed forms
by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the meeting You are not
required to attend the meeting, and non-attendance will not affect your nghts aganst the
company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote at this meeting,
but can aitend or be represented

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ commitiee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee 1s
appointed then 1t will be for them to approve the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
category 2 expenses If a committee 1s not appointed then approval of the Jomt
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
formal proposals

9. Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professicnal costs are
necessarly tncurred in order to ensure that -

» The most appropriate form of proceedings I1s chosen, in the interests of creditors and

s To deal with the mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency
practitioner

The basis on which these costs are to be paid vanes according to the insolvency procedure
adopted In the case of a company entenng into Administration, the Administrator must make
a ‘Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 1s prescrnibed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for theirr payment from the creditors of the company

My statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s set out at Appendix V

In this case, further work was also done n the interests of creditors prior to our appointment
as Joint Administrators to prepare for the sale of the business and assets shortly following our
appointment It will be appreciated that, had this commercial opportunity not been available, it
would have still been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and solicitors to
assist In disposing of the assets following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, and for the
Joint Admunistrators to manage and oversee the asset realisation process To that extent,
these costs are not additional costs that would have been saved, had the assets been
disposed of later

A separate resolution dealing with my Pre-Administration costs 1s on the proxy accompanying
this report | should point out that this resolution does not comprnise part of my formal
Proposals for the conduct of the Administration

10, Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

I propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time wiil
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the work s undertaken Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix il

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses is also set out In Appendix 1l




The approval of the basis of our remuneration and category 2 expenses forms part of these
proposals, for which approval 1s being sought, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the
forthcoming meeting of creditors then | will seek approval from that committee instead

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £11,927, representing 57 3 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £208 Appendix Ill contains information about
remuneration and expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the Company for
the period from when it entered Administration, 12 May 2011, to the date of these proposals,
and the cost of that ime based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the work

The proposals include terms setting out the basis on which the Joint Administrators are to be
paid and their expenses met Creditors are also being asked to consider whether to approve
payment of the Joint Administrators pre-administration costs out of the assets of the company
as an expense of the administration Please go to hitp //www rsmtenon com/creditorsguide
and click on ‘Remuneration Guidelines Admumistration (post 6 Apnl 2010)' 1if you require
further information relating to Administrator's Remuneration The Guide also gives important
information concerning Creditors’ Rights Alternatively a copy 1s avallable free of charge upon
request from the address below

11. Discharge from hability

We are, In accordance with legislation, seeking a resolution from the creditors for discharge
from lability in respect of any action of curs as Joint Admuristrators to take effect immediately
following our cessation to act as Joint Administrators

12 Joint Administrators’ Investigations

The Joint Administraters have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time n the three years preceding the Administration We are
also required to Investigate the affairs of the Company n general in order to consider whether
any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive from you
any information you have that you consider will assist me n this duty | would stress that this
request for information forms part of the normal investigation procedure

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are
“‘main” proceedings as defined in Arlicle 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the company s in England and Wales

14. Joint Administrators' Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Alexander Kinninmonth and Carl
Stuart Jackson of RSM Tenon Recovery, the Joint Admimstrators formally propose to
creditors that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

()] sell the Company's assets at such tme(s) on such terms as they
consider appropriate,

{n) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have aganst any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(n) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in thelr discretion consider desirable or expedient




15.

(b)

(c)

(d)

{e)

{f)

(9)

(h)

(0

in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisatons of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

If there are funds availlable to be distnibuted to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
and that Alexander Kinminmonth and Carl Stuart Jackson are appointed the
Joint Ligindators of the Company, and that they will act jointly and severally in
ther duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
hquidator(s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these
proposals, but before they are approved Information about the approval of the
proposals I1s set out at Section 13

If there are no funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits Administration by way of dissolution, or

the Adminustration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the
Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company, and they further propose
that Alexander Kinninmonth and Carl Stuart Jackson be appomnted the
iquidators of the Company by the Court, or

the Administratton of the Company will end by making an application to Court
for an order that the Administration ceases, or

the Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court,
creditors and Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration
has been achieved

If the Administration ends by the Company moving mto hquidation or being
dissolved, the Joint Administrators shall be discharged from hability 14 days
following either the Company entering into hquidation or filing the notice of
moving from administration to dissolution

they shall be authorised to draw ther remuneration by reference to time
properly spent by them and therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the
Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken
Detalls of the current charge out rates for the Joint Admimistrators and their
staff are outiined in Appendix Il of these proposals

Such remuneration 15 to be paid out of the assets of the Company and drawn
on account as and when funds permit without any further recourse to creditors

they be authornsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in Appendix lll of
these proposals

Further Information

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of
pe Company plegse do not hesitate to contact Alison Hughes on the telephone number

& Licensed n

AceQuniani

)

the cov enclosing these proposals

Joint Administrator
ie Urited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practifioner by the Associalion of Chartered Cerfied

The alfars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators




Company Information

Company Name Able Services Limited

Previous Name Able Drains Services Limited changed on 10/05/2006
Company Number 04333871

Date of Incorporation 4 December 2001

Trading Address Thames Innovation Centre, Vendion Way, Enth, Greater

London, DA18 4AL

Current Registered Office Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastieigh,
Hampshire, S0O53 3TZ

Former Registered Office Camburgh House, 27 New Dover Road, Canterbury, Kent,
CT1 3DN
Principal Trading Activity Maintenance of commercial drainage and plumbing

Appointment details
Date of Appotntment 12 May 2011
Appointment made by Bibby Factors Sussex Limited

Court Name and Reference  High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 2342 of 2011

Administrators Appointed Alexander Kinninmonth
IP Number 9019

Carl Stuart Jackson
IP Number 8860

Officers of the company

Directors Name Shareholding

Robert Charles Menzies 24 ordinary shares
Company Secretary Shelley Menzies 24 ordinary shares
Share Capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid
100 ordinary shares of £1 each 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
34,000 preference shares of £1 each 34,000 preference shares of £1 each
Charges

Debenture dated 7 July 2007 in favour of Bibby Factors Sussex Limited

ADMO106




Appendix |l

Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company

as at 12 May 2011




Insolvency Act 1986

Able Services Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 12 May 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 147,033 00 147,033 00
Bibby Factors Sussex Limited (118,967 00) {118,967 00)
28,066 00 28,066 00
Motor Vehicles (Encumbered) 63,832 00 60,962 00
Qutstanding Finance (58,462 00) (58,462 00)
2,500 00 2,500 00
Equipment 78,517 00 18,500 00
Motor Vehicles (Unencumbered) 5,396 00 5,500 00
Contracts NIL 12,500 00
Work in Progress 102,103 G0 5,000 00
Goodwill NIL 999 00
Director's Loan Account 25,230 00 25,230 00
98,295 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees - Unpaid Wages and Holiday Pay 2,000 00
2,000 00
96,295 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
96,295 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 8,713 20
87,581 80
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
87,581 80
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 8,713 20
96,295 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and Expense Creditors 263,137 97
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT/PAYE & NIC 450,432 00
713,669 97

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (617,274 97)
(617,274 97)

Issued and called up capital
Preference Shareholders 34,000 00

Page 1 0of 2




Insolvency Act 1986

Able Services Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 12 May 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
34,100 Q0
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (651,374 97)

Page 2 of 2




NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE COMPANY

As at 12 May 2011

1

2

The Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Financial Position of the Company
does not take into account the costs of the Administration

The figures contained in the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company reflects information obtained from the Company's
records

Cuthbert and Kingsley carried out a valuation of the assets of the company

Preferential creditors represent labilities to employees that were made
redundant prior the Company being placed into Admunistration




0102 1A DS Sdi

G jo | afied

06 ¥55 NEL #1S 's}ieg IoSpuipy ‘1984)S 198US G)-¢ 'J00|4 PUNOLD JamoT s[ediwsy) euisnpul Mg €000
LG 90Z'p SAL 0£0d 'WBIAA JO 8IS ‘HodmaN ‘pecy SqUIOONUAA LZ ‘8UNS SO0 2y, pajiwIT sadIAes Bunssuibug poy v (e1d 6002
65 8SL'S 73S ¢1vQ ‘e ‘dnopig ‘peoy Aei]) YUON ZQg ‘@SNoH J0BjU0D pajwi swalsAs Juswabeuey g ubisag v0ad
NSE 9LHY Xassng
00 /86 1S90 ‘YleaK spiemAe 'peOY YaInyn ZL-0l ‘@SNOH UOIoUaaLS ‘Old @oUBUIY SINJUSA 0/ paput S3d 10dn
£6 92¢ MUZ L¥Q ‘piojueq ‘Jeddn aue yiesH /S| SJ0JO0W piogieq ¢0g2
00 006 YNZ 8¥Q sy ‘Usais) ape|S ‘peoy Jepald €2 SYIUS usueg G090
2. 88¢'L IHO 9£9 ‘weyBuiung ‘Yoimwolg spsed ‘peoy pieywia o Buigwniqg % sbeuleg unsep g S0d2
N9 623d ‘@Jysabpugquie)
0S 26¢ ‘uopBununy ‘yieg ssauisng axoouqBuiyduy ‘Aepa Jaysybury ‘asnoH Jgko papwt 1gAD G000
60 €56 avy 8LvQ sy ‘Uiig ‘Aepa 1suplean Hed ssauisng Joouay g Hun s0IMag Jieday oIny SdO 9000
6L L'l S99 Z1Lv¥Qa ey ‘alspanjeg ‘AepA sioysi{ '9)e)sT [euisnpu| aiepaaag ‘gL Iun paywi (edoing) siousju| SpioIU0D Y0090
26 Ip0'v NLt ZNM '4Bia7 19005 seaeaibue)y 's)e1sg [BUSnpu| sjepsdi4 2 yun pejwin swa)sAg sbeuelqg Aemies)n 2009
Gl 000 336 PIN "19)sayouEly ‘sieoouy ‘Bue (I piO 8L suleJg sues)d 6002
000 MXL €LNG ‘Buiyiopn 'LOSH Xog Od uopuo jo AW 0022
¥1 8/0'6 dS¢Z §1v ‘susH 'uspuadieH ‘19ans ybiH 98 papwi sieauibug uos|pa seleyD 2020
£E 1eb 93¢ 91vQ ‘sy '‘Buiep ‘sue) weyyipy Jeddn 82| saljddng 8210 uopuot [ejua) €000
GG 951 MY ZLVQ "B ‘PUSSIABIS) "Yed MIIASAIY “aalL(] [eusdw) g/ $32IA3G dNOIS) MIIND[ISED) #0090
S66L9'C AS6 ¥¥4D ‘@iepseqy ‘Unemiiy '8A0IS YUED Q| 8l jueld Jojfe] ped 80090
0% 85¢ 1al ZNN 'asysucidweyyop ‘uciua( ‘sue abieqip | P3JILWIM XOJJIAN 1B YIeLWED Z009
€6 Jv2 472 g8 ey 'uoBuidip ‘N suosa 6t Moveapspwnr 44090 00V
88 /88'p NAE L 19 ‘Angiajues ‘peoy Jaaoq meN 2z ‘asnoH ybinques uosbpoH ssabing zoao
95 0Z 191 88HQ ‘WeyIng ‘Moy 9oUSpIACIg ‘SJUNCIY SsauIsng MLg woos|a) ysnug 0089
v3i Lvd
59 QCY ‘Ao|siEd 19918 S|IIYYIWS | ‘g J00|4 ‘A19100S $S04D pay ' ysiug aauan) a0IAeg paleys SS0J9) pay ysiug 1089
00 L96'8LL 98| PENL xassng jse] 'sbuisey ‘peoy ¥I0|9ABH ‘99B|d BUNJET J0O|d PIE papwI sio0ed Aqqig $0d0
GG $99°L XV. 23S ‘uoiuey ‘Aepn cewdey ‘sjeis3 (euUSnpu| JBWERY SL-i7| IUn 80004 €040
000 rdl ZLON ‘weybumoN ‘playysy ‘uonng ‘peoy uoiay o¢ L | ‘mofebung sy, P17 SIS JUaNT PISRYSY SOvD
20 2sL HdZ €S9 ‘loislg ‘uoli4 'UHON peay 19}$89n0|s) Z9 papwi sadiaeg suieig SIWY £0v0
Gl e6e are SIM ‘PisUEAN 'HESSO '9le)sT (euisnpul IB|USY ‘Pl Jun Auedwog sbeuieiq aaneuI)Y LOVO
000 JAL 9LLN ‘mojsdayD JN 'peos punwpd 'SHOM Aingpes pajwig Jajing uepy POVO
1S Sv¥ A9 SVAA ‘11ysayD ‘UoIBULLIEAA B POOMYDIIG “BNUBAY UOYEQ Z0) SlH el ¥ Z0v0
3 SSalppy aweN A3y

si0)ipaln Auedwon - g
P3WIT SA2IAIRG QqY




010Z /A0S Sdi

G o Z afied

68 12T Q19 €257 ‘AU 'PIOYID 'PEOY OO PJOYIID sJojopy weyBuing uyor eoro
08 00’} H1E 16D ‘moBse|D ‘moy AuouLieH 66 PajitUIn uosmar Foro
v8 LOV'y 116 ¥¥40 ‘aleplaqy ‘unemiuad ‘Jamieo G| ucpeq Jaouads Aiobalg - Jipied poy Jer £0ro
Gl 265') Zr9 838 ‘weyy3 'suspied ayijouey /g Aydiny sawer 90D
00s5le ZNZ 2 ‘Jua) ‘piopleq 'uojBuilitan 'PEOY PIRIHON Z€ =N 10rD
00 081 Zd8 v23Q 'AqiaQ 'uojsenely ‘peOy UOpUoT ZL01 sbeueig o 00rd
85 6L ZI'S 6SL 'BIYSHIOA UHON ‘AS|SaX0}g Wed ssauisng As|saxols ‘Aem %08qu8]13 panwn n 28|u) €010
00 0L gYZ SPYIN 'spag 'jjlyldwy ‘peoy UCHE]S ‘B)EIST pu| PEOY UORE)S O/ N papwi saamppnis xeidwy LD
88 25 X3€ LX3 ‘UoA3Q 199X 'Y uopeg Ayong gy (p1emOH M) poICIPAH 00HD
lavez's MQAE 0ZTHY 'x8ssng 1SaAn ‘U0JBULLICIS ‘BlelsT [BU)Snpul SUBT JBJBAA ‘A6 UN pajiwI Y Jamod OJpAH POHD
LS ¥S9'L SL¥ #¥D ‘ABLng WeyolA 'SUBT MOYIAA ST papwr] dnols 92119G 8UIH SSH €0HD
06 EiL'L MAZ LLNG ‘Builops ‘peoy aguiooused wawpedsqg Aousnosu) pajiu (MN) 22uUBUl] 8210AU] DESH 2099
00 Zev'osy ISP ZLNG x8ssng 159p4 ‘Buiytiops ‘peoy uoBuuieq ‘esnoH abpug uoybulng SWosnT B anuaAsy WH 0012
16 6.8 VP 81LvQ sy ‘Aeg sulsH ‘18a1g JeAoueH AllH Jueld Aeg suIaH COHD
66 1L€S N32 ZWS ‘Asung ‘uopng ‘wesyd yinos ‘sue Apues z9 paywr] Bunjnsuo) Jawey LOHO
oF 6.€ NVP 63N ‘saukay uolin ed 1sqdwes ‘unod ueys3 g SJOHII0S SPOOMUDBID 0092
86 6.2'1 SJUBYDIBI ,Staquinid 8yl weuelo €090
0. g9 SAg 549 ‘Wipie) ‘suebe 1§ ‘peoY neuan A oiD ‘sbenog |aimne CJIAUZOD) L0922
000 T30 FH9 9N 'WEUNIIA ISIAN ‘PEOY 90po pay e SJONN0S 00 B UBIID) 9090
S 829'L 4NS 5138 ‘uopua ‘peoy |lebus|o LG ‘@snoH 0joy SBuU)sNpuU| ucwpes P09D0
CevbLl'e ADS 9157 ‘'spaa '8sq|D SIAAPRY MEd SSAUISNG POOMSUMET ‘BSN0OH BIPUBXS|Y pa)Wwi] s821A8S pIBD (BN 104D
00 Ol 4H9 #1717 'WeyXaIp ‘uogeny ‘peoy pojeH paywi sdiyg 4 4 0049
15 GZL'GL SHE ML 'UopuoT 'sl9|WBH Jamo] ‘19aNS PIOP0aH MiBd ssauisng sAemyBiH ‘zz Jun pajwi] ally Jueld ssaldx3 €030
Q00 AgS 811 ‘feung ‘wosd] ‘apeled 3yl ‘|lBH UMO] [lounog ubnolog jjam3 % wosdg #0939
ge 2L aH9 LON 'weybumoN '¢Z| xeg Od ABisu3 uo-3 0030
9¢ 226 MQ8 G4M "WassO ‘AemsBuy Z9L-09) Auedwo) uiesg molizes 2030
GL€8. NOE Lva W)y ‘piojeq ‘Aep 19)sayooy plo ‘pied see pajiwir peo Ase3 1030
8S viv'e Ndl LyQ ‘Y 'plojueq ‘peoy AsmeH panwit sbunsen Aaung 90GD
00 /86 988 ZAG ‘AeIpnQ ‘moy 108dsold paywr] [ejusweonaul] S8d #0Q0
gL Yl X1y 24H 'piojaia ‘pieAwolg ‘peoy MO[SUIM LOE 1ea|] sueIg 0040
£6 S69'2 A0 013N ‘pesysales ‘Buiied ‘elejs3 |euisnpu] aueT amalg ‘aue Alemalg '€ JIun 3 N afeuiesq B Buiquinid 98] uielg 204D
96 986'2 BUIUSIPAN, "Angsawey ‘Aisuiy 198418 JaAIS 'Weypaay paywI (2JUSIIAA) JsIsSeN wieig 2049
3 ssalppy AWEN Aoy

si0}1pa1) Auedwon - g
P3jiwi sadlales 9qy




010Z J2A 108 5dl

g 30 ¢ abed

9¢ 5250} WHE #17 ‘uoin jodeq AemsBury WNeD pueHod Ly wun peywi jJoaaQq xadid Y0do
056 Ja)elqlo) ‘abessed $,0419) ¢ pajiwI Gamexdid 00dD
¥ |62 gy 81vQ 'Lug ‘peawsawey] ‘Aepp UoieA 3o 'ABAA ISUPIEAA ‘SS0|D Joouay L JIun PaJIWIT SIVBJUOY) Xiudoyd ¥0dD
00 vie a1 vivQ usy ‘dnopig ‘Aesd YHUON ‘8so|D si9)|ing 9 yjws f8lad 00SO
00 8¥1'28 MaP 2vQ ‘pesuyhalxeg ‘peoy uBmoy sladdad 90d2
ge LTt AdE 110 'aiiysesueT] 'Weyplo 19948 |j°g ‘PieA si9ppes pauwiniueld avd 8040
09 99¥'E {S9 910 sy ‘Aeg suisH ‘suspies) Ausao) g SeIZUO d GOND
00 0S¢ dno pr4D ‘uebiowe|n piy ‘2sepiaqy ‘peoy ucjuiwsAuAWMD aIH NS O B d £0dD
£9 2611 T 8LYQ ‘oY ‘U3 ‘ABAA UOIPUBA 'SJIUDD UceAOUU| SBWeY | ‘2Z OIPmiS L1 Auo 0000
G6 L¥8 NEZ 31 Jelse0ia 'js3 pu) wosing ‘sueT sAe juoluneag |og ‘nosadod nneioH Ovd 1oang Bunia e py1 (MN) uilodag 20W0 2O0AD
AQy
99 $#9L 170 'weying 09 ‘uojbuieq ‘Aepp uoibullly Oz ‘asnoH xajHoN ‘Juaswpedag A2uaajosul P17 (sa1Unos awWoH) aliH apiyaA s1ebuyuon LOND
000 ¥(8 8238 ‘peswsswey] ‘peoy Asume) ‘UnoY ajefisod puolidey 0ZzZ uouiB3 ¥ sy IEE|
000 aHE SZNL 18y ‘piojysy ‘yuousBury ‘enuany abpspiny 61 Aeinegow 1 JN 00IN=
000 [N9 2 U9y ‘plofueq ‘Juassaln abueln ‘Unon Aesayolg g Jafaidg § 1N 00S3
00 g¢l1 dd/ 8138 ‘uopuoT ‘peajsin|d 'pEOY SEIIA 60T UBON S JN 00ONO
000 879 2ivQ Uy ‘2lapanjag ‘9s0|) PIRIHSIEM ¥ 66ue) O aN 0093
ST Z'9 63S ‘UOpUOT 'SUSpIBS) SYiouBY € pajw Aages g a4 iy 00NWD
LLZPLEL TOL 8va U8y ‘i3 ‘peoy Jeseld ‘alels buipel) edoin3g ‘SN 1UN pajIitlIT S2IASS |EJIUEUISIN GBI FOWND
00 0.2 Jgysaynon ‘femuels ‘Aep uem3 § SuIBlQ easiay LOWD
Gl EQOY MIE LN ‘Saufay uolipy ‘LI upy ‘sueT sisue ‘L 1un pajiwin sjuawdolaasq suljysaw COND
00 548 9dl 01N9 ‘Aeling ‘weyuied ‘piojuny ‘peoy pioping ‘pinbaiioy pajiwii Jar Js)seiy ZOND
Q0 8Ls AlME 638 ‘uopuoT ‘aaug Buudsumolg ce g1 bsg zeuuely W JOWD
65 1692 JOE 63S ‘Weyy3 ‘pecy poomynes ¢ pajIT SHIOMIBN 7 2010
000 VMZ 713 'UopuoT ‘064% 1 X0 Od UdWa210jug oel | pue Bunued sjo|weH Jame] Jo ybnouog uopuo Q01D
£golL8'e gl 8va ‘1usy ‘uig 'IeH umel Aa|xag Jo ybnoiog uopuo £01D
ant
000 gvQ '1Uay 'Yl ‘gog xog Od ‘9ol S8ley SSSauIsng 'sesiAss SSaUISng PUB SouBuUlg Rapxag Jo ybnolog uopuoT 2079
000 36 £ ‘foodianr ‘1eals ([BH pIO ‘aienbs sned 1S G ‘d11 4Ma o/ 21d Jued gS1 spAol 8010
82 0L6'6Y VNZ LLD ey 'Angienien Jeaig Buiep z2-0z ‘9snoH mejieln) ad yueg gs1 spAon Y010
00 95 P 81LYQA WUsy 'Uiig 'ssolD Japiy 82-1 'ed ucipuaa ‘siusn sssuisng UczUoH € Jun pajwi ssoquian L0119
0l 21E'2 ZH1 SLAA ‘uopuc ‘asenbg JeaoueH 0z uswpedad unoaoy Auadold yuel4 ybiuy 003D
3 ssalppy auweN Aay

s10}Ipal) Auedwon - g
pP3)iwiT sadlAIeS 9|y




010Z 13A0S Sdl

H1Z LNN ‘uoldweydoN ‘1981 seuusyley LZ-1Z ‘9snoH

G jo p abed

00 /81 sauuayIey 1S ‘anuag ying Hnos) Aunos ucldweypoN ‘aauss JUSWS2JoUT Julel | UopuoT 104 JHodsuel | Yol10
00 502 XV5 110d ‘siueH ‘puejs| bulldeH ‘aso|D poomysy € MN 03 HiY-do) ¥010
000 gayo 8Z3S ‘uopuoT Hed sseuisng peswssuiey | 1sapA ‘ABpn UeUieN €€ papw pue uaii L 6010
Gl gl gy 81VQ Wy ‘Uiig Hued ssauisng peawsaluey} }seq '8sold joousy GZ Iun anue)n obo syt 0010
oogllL Tvd 8LvQ ‘WUey ‘Y3 ‘Aepn UCIPLIBA Z ‘8jUs) UOBACUU| SSWEY L doys sayog ay]. 103D
£9 ¢ MLE GENS 'UOPUIMS ‘FEZ X0F O d 'SBRIAIRG JaWO)sN) san|in Jejepn seuley | 0012
S/ 86 1LE BENS 'BUYSHIAA 'UOPUIMS pOE X0 O d paywi] suonesadQ JSjEAN SISEM Saley LOLD
coOSLL'Y ¥ 8LYQ U8y ‘YT ‘ABAA UCIPUBA Z ‘gnH Juawabeuepy pajiLun aJjuas) UuclBAJOUU} SBluey | 201D
08 290°1 AH1 813S ‘uopuoT ‘pesiswn|d ‘peoy seieusg 9g 29opiig weslel 9010
Adv Ld
Z1 950'L ‘weying Aunog ‘uojBuieq ‘Aepa uasBully 07 ‘@SnoH xaiHoN ‘Juswnedaq Aousnosu| paj any spiyap leble 201D
/8016 N6 1Z1d ‘uoaaq 'aBpuagha) ‘aauq aloy YbiH 6z pajiwin sde) €010
9z 081 HYO 21va ey ‘a1epanieg ‘Aepn ALBgINi ‘HEUM J8AlY ‘L1 8OO papwI Jodsuest g L €010
g9 cLL'e aNO L1 ‘xass] ‘Bunjieg ‘peoy sailey) /7 'Sieis] [BUISnpu| SpISIaaly ‘6 Jun paywin sauojeloqe] pajsuels 50SO
6L L2F Org 0219 ‘2ysIaiseongolD ‘Angsayma | ‘aue ABMUNON ‘a$noH UoheyD pajiLLIT BIpa udg FAT0)
000 AdE G19D Wy ‘plawsayd ‘pecy |Iys|oy ‘8so|D alepyig 8 saizuay Adlaus LOWY
8¢ 0.¢°¢ NOV L@ sy ‘plojeq ‘peoy 1auusy ‘s iun jeliadng ej P17 sWLisAg Waydjeg 9080
00 00¢ £1vQ Dy 'asiy peals| ‘Peoy WELI0IA LEE fejes s|qisueg L0SO
G/ 85 795 840 ‘Aeung ‘Asjusyl ‘eue wieg pio ‘esolD Asysng L1 jun sanbiuyoa] sqoidueos 108D
$8 809 Yv6 €13IN ‘@uAL uodn ssedMaN Yied YHON papr] (n) sbes £0S0
GLPLL') 301 8YQ WY Y3 ‘peoy 3[epiaAly G8iT pajwi AspeH S 0SS0
000 AdE G190 1uay ‘s|qeisiypn ‘Peoy (I'H Sjol '9s0lD depxig 8 S8IZuUs|y HUadqoy Q0WY
¢G 8E0'L 47Z gug sy 'uaibuidi IH suossa Ly pajwi sanddng o0 moquiuey 004D
00 005 Md¥ 29Y ‘S)iag ‘ucjseulsply ‘ae)s] euisnpu) sbuncp o4 papwiy ABojouysa} dwng 5049
00 081} Aemy aU0L) IasSalpy suonn(os juswabeuepy 1oaloid 204D
000 dML 2113 ‘wosd3 ‘0ge xog Od PRI HPaID Wnilald 204D
IXE &N
e 8b ‘BuIyspiopag ‘a|geisun(g ‘anusay ziod “Hed ssauisng [leH uciybnoH ‘Lnos) pesiqiysa uu| Jaiwaid 10dD
68 L 3307/ §LYQ ey ‘dnopls ‘peoY UOHEIS BZO | '9SNOH Jolwald WIoo3[3 ] 8010yY) Jaluwid a0d9
9l 8802 dHO SWD xass3 1ebug ‘pleyhd ‘ebenog |leysipung | pajw sdwnd Zdd 60d2
GE 8Ll DA€ 02D X953 ‘molieH ‘695909 O d samog Asulid 20dD
3 ssaippy ouieN fiay

siojipaln Auedwon - g
p3jiwi] sadlAlag 3|qY




0102 $PATDS SdI

g0 g sbed

0Z'9.5'¢88 Bujejoy sauuz 621
L€ 960’ HSS Z1) ‘Aeung 'sawey) uodn uosbury ‘pEOY UOPUOT G| 'SLOISUIA WEd OY4 Jamn|y SIS OM LOMD
g9/ L8y SI'9 021d 'UoAaq 'uouaasA ‘uoldweyNBAA ‘MBIA YoINyD G| Auedwon abeuielq uojdweyyepp 00MD
G6 22e'l ani £oH ‘siebolieH ‘peoy A ‘SiMOUN YIMoag ‘SSNoH [BIIUSD  LoIonLsSUO) JSiEads a2101punols) B3 2ld dA 00AD
00 G| NHZ LOY 'asiysyiag ‘AUngmaN 'aSnOH SUOJEPOA ‘8Ua) JOBILOD W00 YL P3JLLIT SUOJEPOA LOAD
Q00 N4Z PLOY ‘dausyiag ‘AngmaN ‘UcnoauLoD) JY L ‘9SNoH dUOJEPOA auojepop POAD
000 HV6E 0L3S ‘UopuoT ‘pecy udlisd 99 BAOSSET EXIUOIOA 20710
aas

000 Zv1 ‘19sJaulog ‘Uojune] ‘9)elsg [eLISNPU| PCOMSION 'ABAA RUNUSA 'a1uas) UIIBUO P17 newuodea SOAD
¥l Gl OO LV e ‘piofeq ‘peoy usal9 1e8)s usal) ‘BuQ [BXGI0 6 8 8 HUN saljusooiny 1§ 8JA | [es1anun 0eno
SO opL'L XS6 ¥3D ‘Unemuy ‘peoy uliapuad 19104 Ajuncd ppmman AL 8010
3 ssalppy AWEeN fay

slojipain Auedwon - g

pajIWIT S92IMIAG 3|qY




Appendix Il

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses




Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases 15 recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording
system Time properly incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly
charge out rates are

Grade £
Director and associate director 340 — 450
Senior manager, manager & 205-310
Supervisor

Other senior professionals 160 -170
Support and administration staff 985 -105

1.2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categornised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case Where these have imtially been paid by RSM Tenon
Recovery and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 15 not required The
amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel In connection with the case Also included will be services specific
to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as prnnting, room
hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM
Tenon Recovery and recharged to the estate, they are not atiributed to the estate by a
third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors In advance Examples of category 2 dishursements are photocopying, internal
room hire, and internal storage




It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenon
Recovery

Category Basis

stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label
photocopying 5p per page

faxes 50p per page

storage £7 20 per box per year

room hire £100 fixed charge

other fravelling actual

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs
which would have been incurred (f that service had been sourced externally

2. Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter These matters can be summarised as follows

3.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix V

3.2. Administration and planning

The following activiies have been undertaken

> Statutory duties associated with the appoitment including the filing of relevant
notices,

> Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

> Setting up case files,

> Reviewing availlable information to determine appropnate strategy,

> Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the
experience required

3.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnatres and comments provided by interested parties,

> Review of company documentation,

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utiised to
conduct such work involved experienced members of staff

3.4. Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but In summary the time spent includes
Liaison with solicitors and agents,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

Monitoring and chasing of deposits
Agreement of contracts

Vv vV VYV




Please refer to the main body of the report for more specific details of the assets realised
to date

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the
activity they were required to undertake The sale of the business was particularly
complex and required extensive involvement of the Admunistrators and senior staff

3.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and mamtaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

VVVYVYVYVYYVY

4. Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 57 3 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £208 bringing
the total cost to date to £11,927

A summary table 1s shown on the next page

The above costs exclude VAT




b ajep yoday 95 95 €1 LLOZ/LOMPOOIEG POJULIY

00 £26'LY 05 £82 05 8182 00 819'c 00 202 oBieysn ofiseys
0f IS 0Lz 05 Ly 0L Ll ovi SINoH
£ €82 00 955'L 06°'s 000 0l¢ 0z
98 282 06 ¥ 000 0L2 0z [eJauag jassy 4
00041 060 000 050 000 |eJauag) Jessy X4

00 02t 050 000 050 000 pIoysseaT B pioyaald 14

S€ 252 00 62 000 0L0 00} 000
S€ 262 - oL 000 0.0 001 000

L 6} 00 L£L'T 0z ¥1 1] )rd 066 11 00
Z9esl 0L 9 000 09§ 050 000 sysel pajeiay sakodwz

£9 661 . ) 0L g . oz 4 0s | 0£0 SSANDY PoJE|aY JOYPaLD Jayl0

£l £0Z 00 b1Z'2 0s St 0.0 0z L2 0L L al o
00 §5¢ 00 |- 00 0 000 000 00 1- mainay / Abajeng
62 202 06 98¢ 0L0 0z L2 0LL 060 . UOHEJISILILPY |BIDUIS)

Aty

[ I S TER HIPGEY

[EI U I P [ LI ER ELITE T

L102/20/#0 Q1 0061/L0/10
yddy 3s04juonensiuiwpy dion

uou mu_u 2 mm PaNWI S80IAIDS 21aY 8€64408

Palleled 6dIS




5. Disbursements

5.1. Category 1

Category 1 disbursements incurred are outhned below

Paid

000
000

Incurred

£

Postage 4583
Mileage 225
Total 47 88

000

The above costs exclude VAT

5.2 Category 2 disbursements

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements (amounts payable or paid to RSM Tenon
Recovery or to any party in which the officeholder or RSM Tenon Recovery has an

interest) are as follows

Description/explanation Incurred
£
Stationery 1619

Total 16 19

Paid
£

000

000




Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




Able Services Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 05/07/2011
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
147,033 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(118,967 00) Btbby Factors Sussex Limited NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
60,962 00 Motor Vehicles {Encumbered) NIL
(58,462 00) Qutstanding Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,500 00 Equipment NiL
5,500 00 Mator Vehicles (Unencumbered) NIL
12,500 00 Confracts 100
5,000 00 Wark in Progress 3,68570
999 00 Goodwill 999 00
2523000 Director's Loan Account NIL
Insurance Refund 22565
4,811 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 3,884 70
Statutory Advertising 76 50
(3,961 20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,000 00) Employees - Unpaid Wages and Hold NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(450,432 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(404,421 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT/PAY NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(34,000 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
{100 00) Ordinary Sharehclders NIL
NIL
 (792,658.00) 850.15
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 896 58
Interest Beanng Current Account 13385
Vat Payable (180 28)
850.15

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502




Appendix V
Able Services Limited (“the Company”) —~ In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses Incurred by the Administrators or
therr firm, or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practiticner, before the company
entered Administration but with a view to 1ts doing so

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs comprise -

£
Pre — Administration time costs (abated) 12,474 50
Pre — Administration expenses
Legal costs 6,500 00
Pre — Administration disbursements
Category 1 000
Category 2 (see Appendix Ili) 000
Total £18,974.50

Further information on each categery of pre-Administration cost 1s given below
Pre-administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £23,274 at RSM Tenon Recovery's
standard charging rates (see Appendix 1) Of this total cost, £10,799 50 relates to the prowvision of
generic insolvency advice to the Company and conducting financial reviews These genernic costs do
not fall within the definthon of pre-Administration costs as they were not incurred specifically with a
view to the Company entering into adrminustration and accordingly we are not seeking to recover the
this amaunt which will be written off as irrecoverable

The balance of the Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appeointment time costs totals £12,474 50 and relates to
costs incurred specifically with a view to Admurustration These costs were all incurred 1n refation to
the following activittes

» Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of admimstration could be achieved
e Negotiating a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets

« Liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

e Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into Administration

The agreement under which we incurred ihe pre-Administration costs was oral instructions received
from Bibby Factors Sussex Limited

The table on the following page shows a breakdown of the costs incurred None of these costs have
been pad




b 9jep Hodey 6040 SL LLOZ/LO/FOBIEQ PoYULd

05 tLvEL 000 00°206°L 08 Zel's 00 062 abieyp abueyo
00°5¥ 0co or Ll 09°'LE 00z SInoH
0S g¢eZ 00 LEV'L 009 000 ore 0z 090
0T 95¢ 00¢ 000 (1) 4 00¢c 090 jRIDUSL) J8SSY 14

00|

T8 ZHT 05 888°01 05 8¢ 000 008 0l 62 ovi
00 65€ 00t 000 0o o 0oo ool manay / Abajeng
68 08¢ 0§ /¢ 000 008 0! 62 or o UCHIERSILILLPY [elauac)

2yl

L102/L0/70 C) 0061L/10/10
ydde asdjuonensiunupy dion

R pasjiu sadialeg a|qy 8261105
uous] iAISY pliEleq 6dllS




Pre-Administration expenses

Detalls of pre-Administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company’'s
administration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£
PDT Solicitors 4 April 2011 6,500

Preparnng appointment documents
Drafting sale agreement

Total 6,500
We instructed PDT Solicitors to draft the Purchase and Sale Agreement with Able Services PDM
Limited, and to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at Court These pre-
Admirustration expenses have heen incurred by PDT Solictors on a time cost basts, plus
disbursements

None of these expenses have been paid

Pre-Administration disbursements

RSM Tenon Recovery have not incurred any disbursement charges pre-Administration

Work done

The work done by us, and by our advisors, In the penod leading up to administration was reported In
the first notification that we sent to creditors on 25 May 2011, immediately following the
commencement of the administration That notfication explained how our pre-admnistration work
was In the interests of creditors and was 1n furtherance of achieving a better outcome for creditors
than in a Liguidation scenario

If any creditor would like a further copy of that notification, please do not hesitate to contact this office
Other persons entitled to claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
hght, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-Administration costs is separate to and does not form
part of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the Administration




